May 07, 2024

MOTION BY SUPERVISOR LINDSEY P. HORVATH

21st Annual County of Los Angeles Leadership Conference

The County of Los Angeles (County) Chief Executive Office, Quality and Productivity Commission, and the Board of Supervisors (Board) will serve as hosts of the 20th Annual County Leadership Conference (Conference), which is scheduled for Thursday, June 20, 2024, from 8:30 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. at The Music Center.

The theme of this year's Conference is "LA County on the World Stage," and the Conference's goal is to foster collaborative leadership that ensures excellence, equity, inclusion, and opportunity as Los Angeles County engages on the world stage. The Conference is attended by the Board, Commissioners, County Department Directors, executive-level staff, and productivity managers.

The mission of the Quality and Productivity Commission is to increase productivity and improve the efficiency of public services for the more than 10 million people who make their home in the County.

I, THEREFORE, MOVE that the Board of Supervisors

1. Proclaim Thursday, June 20, 2024, as "LA County on the World Stage Day" in support of the 21st Annual County Leadership Conference;

Invite members of the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors, Executive Office staff, Quality and Productivity Commissioners, County Commissioners, Advisory Board Members, related agencies' staff, Department Directors, County Executives, and Departmental Quality and Productivity Managers, to attend the Conference on June 20, 2024, at The Music Center;
Waive fees in the amount up to \$1,000, excluding the cost of liability insurance, for use of the Grand Hall and Lobby Area of the Dorothy Chandler Pavilion on Thursday, June 20, 2024;

SOLIS
MITCHELL
HAHN
BARGER
HORVATH

MOTION

4. Waive parking fees in the amount of \$4,400 for approximately 220 vehicles to park at The Music Center, Lot 14 garage, excluding the cost of liability insurance; the cost per vehicle is \$20.00; and

5. Request the Director of the Internal Services Department to provide the necessary support services (e.g., transport of conference materials, logistics, etc.) for activities related to the Conference.

#

LH:rf